

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

In re Grand Jury Subpoena

Case No. GJ No. 18-2

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

UNDER SEAL

18-mc-00176-BAH

NONPARTY [REDACTED] MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS REQUESTED VIA *BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA* SUBPOENA

Daniel Levin
D.C. Bar. No. 425985
Jacqueline L. Chung
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-3583
daniel.levin@whitecase.com
jacqueline.chung@whitecase.com

Attorneys for [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. [REDACTED]4

 B. [REDACTED] Has Committed to Produce the Documents Quickly if an MLAA Request is Made by the U.S. Government and the PRC Ministry of Justice Has Informed this Court that it Will Provide Assistance to the United States for Requests in Line with the MLAA.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT THE SUBPOENA DID REACH DOCUMENTS IN CHINA, AS A MATTER OF COMITY THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENFORCE THE SUBPOENA. RATHER, AS THE D.C. CIRCUIT MADE CLEAR IN *IN RE SEALED CASE*, THE MLAA SHOULD BE USED TO OBTAIN THE DOCUMENTS.7

 A. Producing Documents from China in Response to the Subpoena Would Put [REDACTED] in Violation of Chinese law.....8

 B. The Balancing Test Applied in this Context Does Not Support the Enforcement of the Subpoena as to Documents in China..... 16

 C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision in *In re Sealed Case*, 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987) is Controlling and the Government’s cases Are Not to the Contrary22

 D. The Fact That This Is a Grand Jury Investigation Involving National Security Matters Does Not Compel a Different Result33

II. THE SUBPOENA DOES NOT REACH DOCUMENTS HELD AT [REDACTED] IN CHINA.....34

 A. There is No General Jurisdiction Over [REDACTED]35

 B. There is No Specific Jurisdiction Over [REDACTED]36

 C. [REDACTED] Relationships With Federal Regulators Does Not Give Rise to Personal Jurisdiction in Washington, D.C.38

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	38
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	36
* <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	4, 35
<i>Godo Kaisha IP Bridge 1 v. Broadcom Ltd.</i> , No. 16-cv-0134, 2017 WL 970383 (E.D. Tex. 2017).....	39, 40
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	36
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 691 F.2d 1384 (11th Cir. 1982)	23, 30
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (the Bank of Nova Scotia)</i> , 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984)	1, 13, 23, 31
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , No. 18-3071, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 35441 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 18, 2018)	27
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena dated August 9, 2000</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	31, 32
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , No. 18A669, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 7305 (2018).....	27
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	passim
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4974 (RJS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97814 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2011)	12, 29
* <i>Gucci Am. v. Bank of China</i> , 768 F.3d. 122 (2d. Cir. 2014).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	34

In re Info. Associated with @gmail.com,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130153 (D.D.C. July 31, 2017).....26, 27, 34

Int'l Shoe Co. v. Wash.,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....36

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....39

Lans v. Adduci Mastriani & Schaumberg L.L.P.,
786 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2011)38

Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
188 F. Supp. 3d 734 (N.D. Ill. 2016), *aff'd* 852 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2017)37

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)17, 29

Microsoft Corp. v. United States (In re Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.),
829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016), *vacated as moot due to the enactment of The CLOUD ACT*, 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)16

Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
116 F.R.D. 517 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)17, 19

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,
73 F.Supp. 3d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....28

Nike v. Wu, Case No. 13-Civ. 8012 (CM)(DF) (S.D.N.Y.) (ECF No. 181)28

Nike, Inc. v. Maria Wu,
No. 13-cv-08012, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170303 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2018),
aff'd 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198872 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2018)28, 29

Patel v. Patel,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152443 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2017)36, 37

In re Premises Located at 840 140th Ave. NE, Bellevue, Wash.,
634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2011)16

**In re Sealed Case*,
825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... passim

In re Sealed Case,
832 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....26, 27

SEC v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd., 776 F. Supp. 2d 323 (N.D. Tex. 2011)18

Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa,
482 U.S. 522 (1987).....24

Straus v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.,
249 F.R.D. 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)30

Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. Forbse,
No. 11 Civ. 4976, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72148, at *23 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012) vacated on other grounds, *Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. China Merchs. Bank*,
589 Fed. Appx 550 (2d Cir. 2014).....18, 19, 31

**Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. Qi Andrew*,
276 F.R.D. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) passim

United States v. Chaofan Xu,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5618 (D. Nev. Jan. 15, 2015)24

United States v. Chitron Elecs. Co.,
668 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.C. Mass. 2009)16

United States v. Davis,
767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985).....30

United States v. First Nat’l City Bank,
396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968).....31

United States v. Sedaghaty,
No. 6:05-cr-60008, ECF No. 277 (E.D. Or. Feb 26. 2010)29

United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605,
991 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013)17

United States v. Under Seal (In re Grand Jury Subpoena),
646 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2011)16, 32

In re Vivendi Universal S.A. Sec. Litig.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85211 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2006)20, 21

**Walden v. Fiore*,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....36, 39

Wang v. Reno,
81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996)24

World-wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodsen,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....38

Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.,
910 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....31

Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.,
942 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3292 (a)(1).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....34

Law of the People’s Republic of China on Commercial Banks passim

PATRIOT Act.....29

Provisions on the Administration of Financial Institutions’ Assistance in the
Inquiry into, Freeze or Deduction of Deposits.....10, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Agreement Between the Government of the People’s Republic of China and the
Government of the United States of America on Mutual Legal Assistance in
Criminal Matters (June 19, 2000) passim

Anna MacCormack, *Note: The United States, China, and Extradition: Ready for
the Next Step?*, 12 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 445, 467-70 (Fall 2009).....16

Attorney General Jeff Session’s China Initiative Fact Sheet, U.S. DEP’T OF
JUSTICE (Nov. 1, 2018)2

*Former Bank of China Managers and Their Wives Sentenced for Stealing More
Than \$485 Million, Laundering Money Through Las Vegas Casinos*, DEPT. OF
JUSTICE (May 6, 2009).....24

Marc Gottridge & Anjum Unwala, *Daimler’s Effect on Bank of Nova Scotia
Subpoenas*, CORPORATE COUNSEL (Oct. 13, 2016)36

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 4428, 17, 29
